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Applicable Block 1084, Lots 39. 164, 1001, 1002

ZR Section
Maps 1. Zoning Districts: Map 16C
- R6 & R6/C1-3
- R6B
- R7B
2. Lot Area = 120,569 SF
e R6 = 100,348
- R6/C1-1 = 20,000 SF (included in R6 Lot Arca)
e R6B=112138F
e R7B-9.008 8F
3. Permitted Uses
Use Groups (UG)
22-11,12 e Residential: UG 1,2
22-13.14 o  Community Facility: UG 3, 4
3215 s Commercial: UG 6 (C1-3 commercial overlay district only)
4. Uses
a. Existing Uses
e UG 4: Non-profit or voluntary hospitals and related facilities
+ UG 3: Non-profit hospital staff dwelling
* UG 6: Retail uses
b. Proposed Uses
e  Existing Uses to Remain: UG 4, UG 6 and UG 3 to remain
o Proposed: UG 4A Ambulatory diagnostic and health treatment care
facility. COMPLIES
5. Floor Area
a. Floor Arca Permitted (See 7-06)
Maximum FAR
24-11 e RG=480
33-121 -R6/CL-1 = 4.80
24-11 e R6B 2.0
24-11 s« R7TB=3.0
Maximum Zoning Floor Area (ZFA)
e RG6 = 481,670 ZFA (includes R6/C1-3)
(100,348 SF x 4.8 ~ 481,670 ZFFA)
e R6B =22426 ZFA
(11,213 SF x 2 = 22,426 ZFA)
e R7B=27.024 ZFA
(9.008 SF x 3 = 27.024 ZFA)
Total permitted ZFA for zoning lot: 331,120
b. Floor Area Proposed
R6
o Existing ZFA to Remain = 73,720 ZFA Med Arts Bldg.
(Includes 16,005 st of retail)
e Existing ZFA to Remain - 87.814 ZFA Wesley House
e  Proposed additional ZFA = 216,600 ZFA (See 2-04)
e Total Proposed ZFA = 378,134 ZFA COMPLIES
R6B
e Existing ZFA to Remain - 0 ZFA
o Proposed additional ZFA ~ 42,150 ZFA (Sec 7-04)
s Total Proposed ZFA = 42,150 ZF A DOES NOT COMPLY Requires
Board of Standards and Appeals waiver to allow distribution of floor
area across zoning district boundaries
R7B
o Existing ZFA to Remain = 0 ZFA
o Proposed additional ZFA = 39.600 ZF A (See Z-04)
e Total Proposed ZFA = 39,600 ZFA DOES NOT COMPLY Requires
Board of Standards and Appeals waiver to allow distribution of floor
arca across zoning district boundarics
Total Proposed additional ZFA for Zoning Lot ~ 298,350 ZFA
Total Proposed ZFA for Zoning Lot = 439.884 ZFA
(Existing to Remain and Proposed) COMPLIES (See 7-04)
24-11 6. Lot Covernge

a. Lot Coverage Permitted.
* R6
—  Cormer Lots A, B = 14,000 ST (10.000 SF x 70 %o +
—  Comer Lots C = 7.000 SF (10.000 SF x 70 %)
~ Through Lot A = 27.001.4 SF (41.556 SF x 65 % )
~ Interior Lot = 11.447.2 8F (17.611 SF x 65%0)
— Through Lot B = 7.288 SF (11.213 SF x 65%)

10,000 ST x 70%)

e R6B
— Through Lot B = 6,727.8 SF (11.213 SF x 60%)
= R7B

~  Corner Lot D = 7,206 SF (9,008 SF x 80%)

Total Lot Coverage Permitted = 80.670.4 8F

24-25(b)
24-36

24-382

24-391

24-382 (a)

24-36

24-522

24-522

23-633

23-633

o

¢. Proposed Lot Coverage (See Z-06)

Total Coverage Proposed

sting Lot Coverage To Remain

s RO

Comer Lots A, B = 14,000 SF/Corner Lot
Through Lot A = 7283 SF

R6

Cormer Lot € = 9740 SF: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards

and Appeals waiver or modification (See Z-06)

Through Lot A = 13,125 SF (Including existing to remain) : COMPLIES

Interior Lot = 11,760 SF DOES NOT COMPLY': Requires Board of Standards

and Appeals waiver or modification (See 7-06)

Through Lot B ~ 10343 SF: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of

Standards and Appeals waiver or modification (See 7-06)

R6B w/R6

— Through Lot B = 9975 SF: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of
Standards and Appeals waiver or modification (See 2-06)

R7B

—  Comer Lot D = 8350 SF (DOES NOT COMPLY': Requires Board of’
Standards and Appeals waiver or modification (See 2-06)

77493 SF

7. Side Yards

—  None required in R6, R6B, and R7B districts COMPLIES

8. Rear Yards/Rear Yard Equivalents

a. R

cquired (See Z2-07)

b. Existing to Remain: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal.i 142.92-B7)

—~  R6 (Comer Lots A.B): Existing to Remain
Rear vard not required within 100 fl. of a comer.
— Ré (Through Lot A)

Rear vard equivalent: COMPLIES

25-031

¢. Proposed (See 2-07 - Z-11)

9. Height and Setback

b.

c.
.

R6B/R6 (Through Lot B)

- Rear yard equivalent: DOES NOT COMPLY': Requires Board of
Standards and Appeals waiver or modification (See Z-08)

R6 (Interior Lot)

~  Rear vard: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and
Appeals waiver or modification (See Z-09)

R6 (Comer Lot C)

~  Rear yard not required within 100 [t of a comer. COMPLIES (See Z-09)

R7B (Comer Lot 17)

~  Rear yard not required within 100 fi. of a comer. COMPLIES (See Z-09)

Required
R6
—  Max Height of Front Wall: 60 [1. or 6 stories whichever is less
—  Required 20 fi. sethack above 60 f1. at narrow street
—  Required 15 . setback above 60 1. at wide street
—  Required rear yard line setback of 20 fi. above 125 f1.

R6B

—  Min 30 fi. base height, Max 40 ft. base height

—  Max 50 fi. building height

~  Required 13 fi. setback above base from street wall

—  Required rear vard line setback of 10 ft. above max base height

R7B

—  Min 40 fi. base height, Max 60 ft. base height

—  Max 73 fi. building height

~  Required 15 fi. setback above base at street wall on narrow street

—  Required rear vard line sctback of 10 fi. above max base height

Existing to remain.

R6

—  Wide Street: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal. #142-92-B7)

—  Narrow Street: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal. #142-92-BZ)

Proposed (See Z-08 - Z-11)

R6

— Narrow Street: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and
Appeals waiver or modification

- Wide Strect: COMPLIES

—  Rear vard line setback: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of
Standards and Appeals waiver or modification

R6B

—  Narrow Street: DOES NOT COMPLY : Requires Board of Standards and
Appeals waiver or modification

~  Rear vard line setback: DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of
Standards and Appeals waiver or modification

R7B

— Narrow Strect COMPLIES

- Wide Street: COMP

24-05

26-41

22-321

25-80
25-811

10. Parking
1. Required Accessory OfT-Street Parking Spaces for Developments and
Enlargements — UG 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
o 1 space per 800 ST of floor area (including non-storage cellar space)
327.868 SF / 800 SF = 410 required spaces

b. Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces Proposed:
« Existing Parking Spaces = 567
— 518 spaces (see BSA Special Permit, 11 January 1994, Cal. # 142 92-B7)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory to retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
¢. 393 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
— 49 required spaces in doctors” lot, accessory fo hospital uses on Block 1086
«  Existing to be remain ~ 480
— 480 spaces spaces in garage and parking deck (38 spaces to be eliminated)
a. 76 required parking spaces aceessory to retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
¢. 246 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
d. 49 required spaces in doctors” lot, accessory to hospital uses on Block 1086
¢. 60 required spaces accessory 1o new development
— 0 spaces in doctors” lot (to be demolished)
e Proposed additional spaces - 350
s ‘Total spaces accessory to new development
garage and parking deck and 350 new spaces)
(see 2-04, Z-12) COMPLIES

410 (60 spaces in existing

11. Curb Cuts for Accessory Off-Street Parking
Permitted: 1 curb cut per street frontage of zoning lot maximum width of 22°
(see 7-12)

o 6" Street: 6 existing (3 to remain. 2 to be removed, 110 be relocated and
widened) COMPLIES
o 5P Greet: 2 existing to remain COMPLIES

12. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths
a. Accessory OIT-Street Loading Berths Required for Developments or Enlargements
_ UG4A Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health care Facilities NONE

b. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Proposed
Existing loading berths = 2 See BSA Variance (11 January 1994 Cal # 142-92-BZ)
Proposed additional loading berths = 2 loading berths COMPLIES (See Z-12)

¢. Accessory Off=Street Loading Berth Curb Cuts
Not permitted within 50 ft. of an intersection of any two street lines
Existing within 50 f. of an intersection = 0
Provided: New curb cuts are not within 50 1. of an intersection COMPLIES

13. Street Tree Planting
Street Trees Required for Developments or Enlargements that mercase the Moor
area on a zoning lot by 202 or more.

1 Tree/25 . of the frontage of the Zoning Lot.
1,605.6 LF/25 fi. = 64 Trees
Existing trees: 30 Trees (1 1o be removed)
Proposed additional street trees: 9 Trees
Remaining: (35-9) 26 trees will be provided in accordance with Section 26-41
COMPLIES
14, Signs Regulations
a. Signage for non-residential buildings is limited to one identification sign no
greater than 12 SF. Bulletin board, not exceeding 16 SF, is permitted
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or
modification (See Z-32)

15. Bicyele Parking
a. Enclosed Accessory Bicyele Parking Spaces Required for Developments and
Enlargements - UG 4 Ambulatory Diagnestic or Treatment Health Care
1 per 10,000 SF of floor area, 15 SF per space
— 298350 ZFA/10,000 = 30 spaces. 450 SF
b. Accessory Bicycle Parking Spaces Proposed (Sce Z-12)
Proposed enclosed spaces = 30 spaces, 450 SF COMPLIES
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Non-Compliances (See Z-8 - Z-11)

1. Distribution of floor area across district boundaries. ZR 77-21 and 77-02

2. Lot coverage in the R6, R6B and R7B zoning districts ZR 24-11.

3. Required rear vard in the R6 zoning district and required rear yard equivalents in the R6 and
R6B zoning districts ZR 24-33, 24-36 and 24-382

4. Height and setback in the R6 zoning district ZR 24-522

5. Base height and maximum building height in the R6B Zoning district, and street wall
location in the R6B zoning district ZR 23-633 and 24-522

6. Required setbacks from the rear yard line in the R6 and R6B zoning districts ZR 24-352

7. Number and surface area of signs ZR 22-321

Note.

A portion of this zoning lot is subject to a prior approval of the Board of Standards and Appeals:

1. BSA Cal. No. 142-92 BZ which granted (i) a variance waving applicable requirements
for height and setback (ZR 33-431). location of entrance to a group parking facility
accessory to commercial uses (ZR 22-10, 77-12, and 77-332). required number of loading
berths (ZR 36-63), and enclosure of and location of entrance to loading berths (ZR 22-10.
36-683, 77-12. and 77-332); and (ii) an application for a special permit modifying the
maximum permitted size of an accessory group parking facility (ZR 73-48). Proposed
development requires a modification of the drawings approved in connection with the
special permit to accommodate required parking for the proposed development in the
existing garage and parking deck.

FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE - AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY (UG4)

m:mlihe Center for Community Health &

541 6th St. Brooklyn, NY 11215

IEYPUN SEAL

NYM HOSPITAL
506 6th St

PERKINS EASTMAN
115 5th Ave.

BSA Cal. No. 289-13-BZ

FLOOR ZONING FLOOR AREA (ZFA)
SUB-CELLAR 2 Q0
SUB-CELLAR 1 Q
CELLAR 0
G/1 45,316
2 48,735
3 48,757
4 47,320
5 40,931
6 34,930
7 28,841
8 1,840
9 1,680
298,350
FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE - AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY (UG4)
|MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING 73,720 |
WESLEY HOUSE 87,814}
|TOTAL ZONING LOT ZFA 459,884 |
Proposed
T S0 Non Compli
mende pplication Set -04-
g émended BSQ SApE)ﬂicationfSét t ? ; %g%g ;Ig on om p lance
esponse fo ofice of Comments 12-10-
1 BSA Application Set 10-16-2013 qSQhPQH!GS Z-04
= 0 0 kA ~Nralat Q nre;




L

AVERAGE CURB LEVELS AND BASE PLANE ELEVATIONS:

‘ RBAIC1-4IRGB . | - ‘
ZONING DISTRICT R6B1

BOUNDARY 5TH STREET
| B0 NARROW STREET 8 e
— ) Y Ll 7 A—— . r_ CORNER LOT A: EL 10522
| |} e HEEE R [6TH ST, : (103.7'+ 107.79'/2) + TTH AVE. : (103.44'+ 105.95'/ 2}/ 2= EL 105.22
=1 EXRHG \i\'l - =1
= CORNER LOTA PARKING GARAGE : ; . : " =
: - QUT: : ; 1
= 3 i ) TOREVAR i v A = ; CORNER LOTE: L 1092
= EXSTNG S )= (6TH ST, (109.42 + 112.96'/2)+ TTH AVE. - (108.53' + 105.95'/ )]/ 2= EL 109.21'
MEDICALARTS __ _| THROUGHLOTA RYB
BUILDING Rb
TOREMAN THROUGH LOT A (5TH ST} : EL 11218
E s = [107.79' + 116,57 /2 = EL 112.18'
R WESLEY HOUSE
TO REMAIN |
. lod o w o o THROUGH LOT A (6TH ST) :EL 116.86
__J &L = i il o/ iy 11295 + 120767 /2 = EL 116,86
6TH STREET
R6AIR6/C1-3 R6 RN STEET R6 'R7B
THROUGH LOT B (5TH ST : EL 118.72
EXSTNG [116.57 +120.87]/2= EL 11872
NY METHODIST HOSPITAL 0 100
| | TOREMAIN

THROUGH LOT B (6TH ST : EL 12262
(12076 + 12447112 =EL 12262

- DEVELOPMENT SITE

ZONING LOT BOUNDARY
ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY

INTERIOR LOT : EL 126.44'
_____ (12447 +128.407/2=126.44
CORNER LOT C: EL131.8'

[6TH ST : (128.4'+132.18'/2) + 8TH AVE. : (133.23' + 133.36'/ 2]}/ 2= EL 1318

CORNERLOTD: EL131.23
[THST. : (127.73' + 132.19'/ 2) + 8TH AVE. : (132.55' + 134.43'/ 2] 12=EL131.23

_ o — Proposed
The Center for Community Health & ¢ 5 Amended BSA Applicaon Sef 04-22-2014
541 6th St Erookyn, NY 11215 4 Amended BSA Application Set 03-04-2014 CUI’b Leve|
2  Response to BSF§ Notice of Comments 12-10-2013 B Pl Z 0 5
506 6th St. 115 5th Ave. 1__BSA Applicafion Set 10-16-2013 ase rlahe <4-

Nata SQeale' 1" = 96'



] I
‘ R6A/C1-4, R6 R6BH

J J ZONING DISTRICT L LOT COVERAGE : 24-11, 24-12
BOUNDARY 5TH STREET
0 NARROW STREET 8 1w i
— - 1 e ZONING LOT LOT AREA (SF) PERMITTED LOT EXISTING LOT EXISTING LOT
_ ; B e e i B v e
I 20778 [_' I ] I _|' _l' X PERMITTED % COVERAGE (SF) COVERAGE (SF) COVERAGE (%)
= T s \\J L = CORNER LOT A 10,000 SF X 70% 00 000 ;
= EXSTING N Ut & il ORNE 000 SF X 0% 7 7 0%
2 s T =
=i TOREMAN ¥ i % ¢ ;& ==
S R T & CORNERLOTB 10,000 SF X 70% 7000 7000 0%
THROUGH LOT
R THROUGH LOT A 41,556 SF X B5% 270114 7286 175%
THROUGHLOT B (R6B) 11,213 SF X 60% 8728 0 %
THROUGH LOT B (R6) 11,213 SF X 65% 7288 0 0%
A T T = v — | INTERIORLOT 17,611 SF X 65% 14472 0 0%
RN STHEET R6 'R7B
CORNERLOTC 10,000 SF X 70% 700 0 %
EXISTING =
NY METHODIST HOSPITAL 0 50 100 0 9
HoosT i CORNERLOTD 9,008 SF X 80% 7206 0 0%
SUBTOTAL 120,601 SF X 66.89% 80,6806 21285 2%
- DEVELOPMENT SITE
LOT COVERAGE : COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED)
- LOTROERAE ZONNGLOT AODTONAL ~ AODITIONAL | TOTALEXISTNG  TOTALEXISTNG |  COMPLIANCE
 7ONING LOT BOUNDARY PROPOSED(SF) ~ PROPOSED (%) | +PROPOSED(SF)  +PROPOSED (%)
----- ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CORNER LOT A 0 0% 7000 70% COMPLIES
CORNERLOT B 0 0% 7000 0% COMPLIES
THROUGH LOT A 5840 14% 13128 31.58% COMPLIES
THROUGH LOT B (R68) 9975 8.5% 975 B9 DOES NOT COMPLY
THROUGH LOT B (R6) 10343 2% 10343 2% DOES NOT COMPLY
INTERIORLOT 11,760 66.78% 11,760 6.78% DOES NOT COMPLY
CORNERLOT C 740 o7.4% 9740 7.4% DOES NOT COMPLY
CORNERLOTD 8550 949% B 550 949% DOES NOT COMPLY
SUBTOTAL 56,208 166% 77493 64.4% COMPLIES

— | - = Proposed
The Center for Commun |ty Health ® L5 mms] 5 Amended BSA Application Set 04-22-2014 P
= | anenes S oaisin s — 000020 Lot Coverage
NYMHOSPITAL ~ PERKINS EASTMAN BSA Cal. No. 289-13-BZ E= Gl 2 Response to BSA Notice of Comments 12-10-2013 Z 06
506 6th St. 145 5th Ave. — 1__ BSA Application Set 10162018 o e tr= 08 i
=T v £ — ata Srale: 1" = 9f'
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R6A [ C1-4'R6B R6B" R7B
e % Y,
5TH STREET
I 5 NARROW STREET w i 4
— g
=] gl > EXISTING
§ E CORNERLOT A PARKING GARAGE
={ o
S | V2N T 70
EXISTNG | & [/ /_// ik
L 0 fr A S .
v N0
ORMAN| S| [0 0
< Reop REARARD EQ.
CORNERLOTB WEEEIESYT |l:J OGUSE
> o TOREMAIN
] N o
- 6TH STREET —
R6A/ C1-4|R6 [C1-3 R6 T NFONSTREET
% -~ ~
EXISTING e
NY METHODIST HOSPITAL 0 100
TOREMAN
=== AREAOF
- DEVELOEAEN eITE ~———| NON-COMPLIANCE
——  ZONINGLOT BOUNDARY 0 /ﬁ 7| REQUIRED REAR YARD OR
/'// it
----- ZONNGDISTRICTBOUNDARY ~ -22222.] REARYARDEQ

The Center for Community Health & IL—=£2-
541 6th St. Brooklyn, NY 11215 | Il
NY PER BSA Cal. No. 289-13-BZ
e e e JErn

R6

120' WIDE STREET

Rear Yards 24-30

a. Rear Yard Required

Minimum depth of 30.0" at every rear lot line
Rear yard required for interior lots

b. Rear Yards Proposed

Proposed building (Partial) on Interior Lot
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or

modification.

Rear Yard Equivalents 24-382

a. Rear Yard Equivalents Required
Previously identified rear yard equivalents for through lots A (R6) and B

(R6/R6B) required as per 24-382(a).

b. Rear Yard Equivalents Proposed
Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot A (R6)
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or

modification.

Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot B (R6/R6B)
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or

meodification.

Rear Yard Setback 24-552 (R6)
a. Rear Yard Requirements
No portion of a building more than 125 ft. above yard level shall be near a rear

yard line than 20 ft.

b. Rear Yard Proposed

Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot A (R6)

COMPLIES

Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot B (R6/R6B)
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or
modification. (See Z-08)
Proposed building (Partial) on Interior Lot (R6)
DOES NOT COMPLY: Requires Board of Standards and Appeals waiver or
modification. (See Z-09)

Side Yards 24-35

a. Side Yards, Not Required

Minimum of 8 fi. if provided at any level.
b. Side Yards Proposed

No side yards are proposed.

COMPLIES

Amended BSA Application Set 04-22-2014
Amended BSA Application Set 03-04-2014
Amended BSA Application Set 01-28-2014
Response to BSA Notice of Comments 12-10-2013
BSA Ahqnlication Set }) 0—11 6-2013
[aTalBFaY AN ﬁ Q

Proposed
Req. Yards

Scale: 1" =96'
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il THROUGH LOT A: R6 2 THROUGH LOT B: R6 /R6B
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3 INTERIOR LOT: R6 4, CORNERLOTSC&D:R6/R7B

ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY
BLOCKCL.

PL PL
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PL BLOCKCL. BL
INTERIOR LOT
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Tatm] g
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®  CORNERLOT D (R7B) AND THROUGH LOT B (R6B)

541 6th St. Brooklyn, NY 11215

NYM HOSPITAL
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" R7B | R6B RGB RE
CORNERLOTD QUTLOTS THROUGH LOTB
__R6 BEYOND
p 7 : ﬁ
Q BMECH SCREENED
= SETBAGK — rover
s g 19 fe P
;“ O s ‘m;ifi::mmm A 5 -
z:r — . E .lURGMLDCKEREIGmes.UPPORT ; | .
;}‘_BASEHEW 3ENT/URDLOGY INE = }‘I‘ 2 SURGERY: %‘m. ‘
_ﬁ"" | 2PACU/ RECOVERY | SPECIAL PROCEDURES J | B BASEHEIGHT  MIN 30’ ug 2PACU * 145_?- - ; EEDTEAL"ﬁTS
13& 2 1IMAGING / URGENT CARE / PRE ADMIT — OUTLOTS T e T%“;{LED;{LGN
= BASEPLANE © | P LGADING DOCK
;j‘_ 8TH AVENUE =+ BASE ;15?2 A\f;:' 1; J
= 2
= = .56.13'. $ . 56.13" 78.5'¢ —_——-—:_:I‘_
EXISTING PARKING GARAGE
F__—
0 100
JEN
OUTLOTS —/
®
N
[ —
KEY SCALE 1" =192
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
— —  SKYEXPOSURE PLANE
———  PERMITTED BUILDING ENVELOPE
. ; ., — Proposed Sections
The Center for Community Health ® ¢ | 5 Amended BSA Application Set 04-22-2074
4 Amended BSA Application Set 03-04-2014 Regr Yards [ He|ght anc
E‘,“EW'RKINS EASTMAN BSA Cﬂ' NO 289'1 3'BZ = 3 Amended BSA ADDlIGatlon Set 01 28 2014
iy T 2 Response to BSA Notice of Comments 12-10-2013 S .tb k Z 1 1
= 1__BSA Applicafion Set 10-16-2013 O €10 ACH 2



./ .
EXISTING CURB CUT 5TH STREET EXISTING CURB CUT SIDEWALK
PARKING / LOADING 60 NARROW STREET .~ PARKING /LOADING DOCK b ; d ~ DIMENSION
\ 7 = ] ™
-] v
P EXISTING
EXISTIN PARKING GARAGE
LOADING BERTH TOREMAN
EXISTIN 518 SPACES
BasTG | LOADNG BERTH
MEDICAL ARTS
g || o 5
Z| i 2|
E g EXISTING E e
2 8
~ WESLEY HOUSE Sk
) E TO REMAIN
[E——— A
\ =+ L e o
J f W == ) —n Yo W
_TXSTNG CURBCUT™,  6TH STREET.__EXISTING CURB CUT EXISTING CURB CUT TO BE EXISTING CURB CUTS _/ / SIDEWALK
PARKING / LOADING 50" NARROW STREET RELOCATED AND WIDEN TO BE REMOVED DIMENSION
) ; | ™
\ PROPOSED RELOCATED AND 0 100
WIDENED CURB CUT
PARKING /PATIENT DROP OFF
- DEVELOPMENT SITE
———  ZONING LOT BOUNDARY
—==== ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY

w'mlihe Center for Community Health

541 6th St. Brooklyn, NY 11215

g b.

Off-Street Parking 25-30
a. Required Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces for Developments or
Enlargements - Use Group 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
Facilities = 1 space per 800 SF of floor area.
e 327.868 SF (includes non-storage cellar space) / 800 SF =410

b. Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces Proposed
e Lxisting Parking Spaces = 567
— 518 spaces (see BSA Special Permit, 11 January 1994, Cal. # 142 92-BZ)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory to retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
c. 393 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
— 49 required spaces in doctors” lot, accessory to hospital uses on Block 1086
e [Existing to be remain = 480
— 480 spaces spaces in garage and parking deck (38 spaces to be eliminated)
76 required parking spaces accessory to retail
49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
246 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
49 required spaces in doctors” lot, accessory to hospital uses on Block 1086
60 required spaces accessory to new development
— 0 spaces in doctors” lot (to be demolished)
Proposed additional spaces = 350
o Total spaces accessory to new development = 410 (60 spaces in existing garage
and parking deck and 350 new spaces)
COMPLIES

o op

o

Location of Access to the Street 25-63 and 23-631

a. Permitted: 1 curb cut per street frontage of zoning lot maximum width of 22
Curb Cuts
6" Street: 6 existing and 1 to be relocated

2 to be removed

Provided: 4 curb cuts COMPLIES
5™ Street: 2 existing
(see BSA Special Permit, 11 January 1994, Cal. # 142 92-BZ)
Provided: 2 curb cuts COMPLIES

Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths 25-72
Location of Access to the Street 25-75
a. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Required for Developments or
Enlargements - Use Group 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
Facilities = None
b. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Proposed
Existing loading berths = 2
Proposed additional loading berths = 2
¢. Loading Curb Cuts
Not permitted within 50 fi. of an intersection of any two street lines.
COMPLIES

Bicyele Parking 25-80, 25-83

a. Enclosed Accessory Bicycle Parking Spaces Required for Developments or
Enlargements - Use Group 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
Facilities
1 per 10,000 SF of floor area, 15 SF per space
298,350 SF /10,000 SF =30 spaces, 430 SF

b. Accessory Bicycle Parking Space Provided
Proposed Enclosed Spaces = 30 spaces, 450 SF

NYM HOSPITAL PERKINS EASTMAN
506 6th St. 115 5th Ave.
Meealli.m AV 4404C Mawus Varls RV 410NN2

BSA Cal. No. 289-13-BZ

COMPLIES

5  Amended BSA Application Set 04-22-2014 Proposed
mende pplication Se -22- : ;

4 Amended BSA Application Set 03-04-2014

I Amenied 5 o S e Loading Berths/Parking
esponse to otice of Comments 12-10-

1__BSA Application Set 10-16-2013 Curb Cuts Z-12
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Applicable Block 1084, Lots 39, 164, 1001, 1002
ZR Section
Maps 1. Zoning Districts: Map 16C
- R6&R6/IC1-3
- R6B
- R7B
2. Lot Area = 120,569 SF
e RG- 100348
- R6/C1-1 = 20,000 SF (included in R6 Lot Area)
e R6B-11.2138F
R7B - 9.008 SF
3. Permitted Uses
Use Groups (UG)
22-11.12 e Residential: UG 1, 2
22-13,14 o  Community Facility: UG 3. 4
32-15 o Commercial: UG 6 (C1-3 commercial overlay district only)
4. Uses
a. Existing Uses
e UG 4: Non-profit or voluntary hospitals and related facilities.
o UG 3: Non-profit hospital stafl dwelling
b. Proposed Uses
e Existing Uses to Remain: UG 4. UG6 and UG 3 to remain
e Proposed: UG 4A Ambulatory diagnostic and health treatment care
facility. COMPLIES
5. Floor Area
a. Floor Area Permitted (See Z-27)
Maximum FAR
24-11 e R6 - 480
33121 -R6/CI-1 -~ 4.80
24-11 = RG6B-20
24-11 « R7B=3.0
Maximum Zoning Floor Area (ZFA)
e RG - 481,670 ZF A (includes R6/C1-3)
(100,348 SF x 4.8 ~ 481.670 ZFA)
o ROB 22,426 ZFA
(11,213 8F x 2 = 22,426 ZFA)
e R7B-27.024 ZFA
(9.008 SF x 3 = 27.024 ZFA)
Total permitted ZFA for zoning lot: 531,120
b. Floor Area Proposed
R6
e FExisting ZFA to Remain = 73,720 ZF A Med Arts Bldg.
o Existing ZFA to Remain - 87.814 ZFA Wesley House
o  Proposed additional ZFA = 259,112 ZFA (See Z-25)
s Total Proposed ZFA - 420.736 ZFA COMPLIES
R6B
s [Existing ZFA to Remain = 0 ZFA
o Proposed additional ZFA = 22,425 ZF A (See 7-25)
o Total Proposed ZFA = 22,425 ZFA COMPLIES
R7B
s Existing ZFA to Remain -~ 0 ZFA
o Proposed additional ZFA ~ 26,600 ZFA (See Z-25)
o Total Proposed ZF A = 26,600 ZFA COMPLIES
Total Proposed additional ZFA for Zoning Lot - 308,137 ZFA
Total Proposed ZFA for Zoning Lot = 469.761 ZI'A
(Existing to Remain and Proposed) COMPLIES (See 7-25)
24-11 6. Lot Coverage

Lot Coverage Permitted.
* RG

~ Comer Lots A. B - 14,000 SF (10,000 ST x 70 % + 10,000 SF x 70%)

—  Comer Lots C = 7.000 SF (10,000 SF x 70 %)
—  Through Lot A = 27.001.4 SF (41.556 S8F x 65 %0 )
—~ Interior Lot = 11,447.2 SF (17.611 SI x 65%)
- Through Lot B = 7,288 8F (11,213 SF x 65%)

+ R6B
- Through Lot B = 6.727.8 SF (11.213 SF x 60%)
e R7B

~  Comer Lot D - 7,206 ST (9.008 SF x 80%)

Total Lot Coverage Permitted = 80.670.4 SF

24-23(b)
24-36

24-382

24-391

24-382 (a)
24-36
24-391

24-391

24-522

24-522

23-633

23-633

b. Existing 1ot Coverage To Remain
* R6
- Comer Lots A, B~ 14,000 SF/Corner Lot
= Through Lot A = 7285 SF
. Proposed Lot Coverage (See £-27)
¢ R6
- Comer Lot € = 6,990 8F: COMPLIES
~ ‘Through Lot A = 14,559 SF(Ineludes exiting 1o remain) : € OMPLIES
— Interior Lot = 10919 SF: COMPLIES
~ ‘Through Lot B = 7,140 SF: COMPLIES

o

e R6B w/RG
- Through Lot B = 6,728 SF: COMPLIES
» R7B

—  Comer Lot D = 7,206 SF: COMPLILS
Total Coverage Proposed = 33,542 8T (see Z-27)

7. Side Yards
—  None required in R6, RGB, and R7B districts COMPLIES
8. Rear Yards/Rear Yard Equivalents
a. Required (Sce 7-28)
b. FExisting to Remain: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal.# 142-92-B7)
—  RG (Comer Lots A.B): Existing to Remain
Rear vard not required within 100 fl. of a corner.
~  R6 (Through Lot A)
Rear vard equivalent: COMPLIES

¢. Proposed (See 7-28 - Z-33)
e RGB/RG (Through Lot B)
—  Rear yard equivalent: COMPLIES
e RG (Interior Lot)
— 30 fi. rear vard provided. COMPLIES
® RG (Corner Lot C)
—  Rear vard not required within 100 fi. of a comer. COMPLIES
e R7B(Comer Lot )
—  Rear yard not required within 100 ft. of a corner. COMPLIES

9. Height and Setback
a. Required
* R6
~ Max Height of Front Wall: 60 fi. or 6 stories whichever is less
- Required 20 ft. setback above 60 ft. at narrow street
—  Required 15 fi. setback above 60 fi. at wide street
—  Required rear yard line setback of 20 fi. above 125 fi.
e RoOB
— Min 30 ft. base height. Max 40 f1. base height
~  Max 50 fi. building height
—  Required 15 i, setback above base from street wall
~  Required rear yard line setback of 10 fi. above max base height
e R7B
—  Min 40 ft. base height, Max 60 fl. base height
— Max 75 i, building height
—  Required 15 ft. setback above base at street wall on narrow street
—  Required rear yard line setback of 10 fi. above max base height
b.  Existing to remain.
= RG6
—  Wide Street: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal. #142-92-B7)
— Narrow Street: See BSA Variance (11 January 1994, Cal. #142-92-B7)
¢. Proposed (See Z-29 - Z-33)
+ R6
—  Narrow Street: COMPLIES
- Wide Street: COMPLIES
—  Rear vard line setback: COMPLIES
¢ R6B
—  Narrow Street: COMPLIES
~  Rear vard line setback: COMPLIES
« R7B
—  Narrow Street: COMPLIES
—  Wide Street: COMPLIES

25-31

25-631

24-05

26-41

22-321

25-80
25-811

10. Parking
a. Required Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces for Developments and
Enlargements -~ UG 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment EHealth Care
o 1 space per 800 SF of floor area (including non-storage cellar space)
339.557 SF / 800 ST = 425 required spaces

b. Accessory OIf-Street Parking Spaces Proposed:
o Existing Parking Spaces - 367
— 518 spaces (see BSA Special Permit, 11 January 1994, Cal. % 142 92-B7)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory to retail
b. 49 required parking spaces aceessory to Wesley House
c. 353 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
— 49 required spaces in doctors” lot, accessory 1o hospital uses on Block 1086
o Existing to be remain - 478
— 478 spaces spaces in garage and parking deck (38 spaces to be eliminated)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory 10 retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
¢. 353 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
— 0 spaces in doctors” lot (to be demolished)
o Proposed additional spaces = 514
— 425 required parking spaces accessory to the new development
~ 40 permitted spaces accessory Lo existing hospital related uses, replacing
climinated spaces in existing garage and parking deck
~ 49 required spaces accessory lo existing hospital uses on Block 1086,
replacing eliminated spaces in existing doctors” lot
(see 7-34) COMPLIES

11. Curb Cuts for Accessory Off-Street Parking
Permitted: 1 curb cut per street frontage of zoning lot maximum width of 22°
(see Z-34)
e GV Street: 6 existing (3 to remain, 2 to be removed, 1 to be relocated and
widened) COMPLIES
o 5" Street: 2 existing to remamn COMPLIES

12. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths
4 Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Required for Developments or Enlargements —
UG4A Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health care Facilities NONE

b. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Proposed
Existing loading berths ~ 2 See BSA Variance (11 January 1994 Cal # 142-92-BZ)
Proposed additional loading berths = 3 loading berths COMPLIES (See 7-34)

¢ Accessory Off-Street Loading Berth Curb Cuts
Not permitted within 50 fi. of an intersection of any two street lines
Existing within 50 [1. of an intersection = {
Provided: New curb cuts are not within 30 ft. of an intersection COMPLIES

w

. Street Tree Planting
Street Trees Required for Developments or Enlargements that increase the floor
area on a zoning lot by 20% or more.

1 Tree/25 ft. of the frontage of the Zoning Lot.

1.605.6 LF/25 ft. = 64 Trees

Existing trees: 30 Trees (1 to be removed)

Proposed additional street trees: 9 Trees

Remaining: (35-9) 26 trees will be provided in accordance with Section 26-41
COMPLIES

14, Signs Regulations

a. Signage for non-residential buildings is limited to one identification sign no greater
than 12 SF. Bulletin board, not exceeding 16 8F. is permitted
COMPLIES (See 7-52)

15. Bicycle Parking
a. Enclosed Accessory Bicyele Parking Spaces Required for Developments and
Enlargements -~ UG 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
1 per 10,000 SF of floor area, 15 SF per space
—  308.137 ZFA/10,000 = 31 spaces, 465 SF
b. Accessory Bicyele Parking Spaces Proposed (See 7-34)
Proposed enclosed spaces = 31 spaces, 465 SF COMPLIES
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FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE - AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY (UG4)

FLOOR ZONING FLOOR AREA (ZFA)
SUB-CELLAR 2 0
SUB-CELLAR 1 0
CELLAR ol
G 19,041}
1 45,260}
2 52,553}
3 50,29%|
4 43,781
5 26,180}
6 26,180}
7 26,180]
8 16,664
9 1,2oo|
10 800
308,137
FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE - AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY (UG4)
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING 73,720
WESLEY HOUSE 87,814
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U/ R6A / C1-4IRBB RGBI R7B J ﬁ AVERAGE CURB LEVELS AND BASE PLANE ELEVATIONS:

/ ZONING DISTRICT
e 5TH STREET .
60' NARROW STREET ) .
__w r i - ; ual D /7 CORNERLOTA: EL105.22
| [ ° [BTHST.  (103.7"+ 107.79'/ 2)+ TTH AVE. : (10344 + 105.95'/ 2]/ 2= EL 105.22
§ CORNER LOTA \\_ § E
%? F et B 2l CORNER LOT B EL 109.21'
=k EXSTING =E [6TH ST, : (109.42 + 112.96'/2) + TTH AVE. : (108.53 + 105.95'/ )}/ 2= EL 109.2¢
) ﬁgl%r% _ THROUGH LOT A EE
=
. THROUGH LOT A (5TH ST : EL 112.18'
8 s = [107.79' + 116.57] /2= EL 112.18'
RRRERLOTR WESLEY HOUSE
- e - THROUGHLOT A (6TH ST, - EL 116.86'
i Nome e ST e P L [112.95 +120.767/ 2= EL 116.86'
R6AIR6 / C1-3 R6 RN R6 'R7B
THROUGH LOT B (5TH ST : EL 118.72
_‘ ' (11657 + 12087/ 2= EL 118.72
0 5 100
| I

THROUGH LOT B (6TH ST.) : EL 122.62

- DEVELOPMENT SITE [120.76' + 124.47') /2 = EL 122.62

———  ZONING LOT BOUNDARY INTERIOR LOT : EL 126.44'

————— ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY 12447 +128.40]12= 126.44

CORNERLOT C: EL131.8
[6THST.: (128.4' +132.18'/2) + STHAVE. : (133.23' + 133.36'/ 2)]/ 2= EL 1318

CORNER LOTD: EL 131.23
[THST. : (127.73' +132.19'/ 2) + 8TH AVE. : (132.55' + 134.45'/ 2] [ 2= EL 131.23

COMPLYING
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J U R6A / J 1-4 R6B
ZONING DISTRICT

8TH AVENUE
0 WIDE STREET

| [P

BOUNDARY 5TH STREET
I’ £0' NARROW STREET
) =
2 ]
E S
PARKING GA|
THROUGH LOT
_ | e 27.78
K 6TH STREET
R6AI R6/C1-3 R6 RO STREET
‘
]
DEVELOPMENT SITE
LOT COVERAGE
———  ZONING LOT BOUNDARY
—--== ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY

541 6th St. Brooklyn, NY 11215

“The Center for Community Health ) |

BSA Cal. No. 289-13-BZ

NYM HOSPITAL
506 6th St.

PERKINS EASTMAN
115 5th Ave.

N
R7B

LOT COVERAGE : 24-11, 24-12

ZONINGLOT LOT AREA (SF) PERMITTED LOT EXISTING LOT EXISTING LOT
X PERMITTED % COVERAGE (SF) COVERAGE (SF) COVERAGE (%)
CORNERLOTA 10,000 SF X 70% 7,000 7000 0%
CORNERLOTB 10,000 SF X 70% 7,000 7000 0%
THROUGH LOTA 41,556 SF X 65% 20,0114 7285 17.5%
THROUGH LOT B (R6B) 11,213 SF X 60% 6,728 0 0%
THROUGH LOT B (R6) 11,213 SF X 65% 7,288 0 0%
INTERIOR LOT 17,611 SF X 65% 114472 0 0%
CORNERLOTC 10,000 SF X 70% 7,000 0 0%
CORNERLOTD 9,008 SF X 80% 7,206 0 0%
SUBTOTAL 120,601 SF X 66.89% 80,6806 21,285 2%
LOT COVERAGE : COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED)
ZONING LOT ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL | TOTALEXISTNG ~ TOTALEXISTNG |  COMPLIANCE
PROPOSED(SF)  PROPOSED(%) | +PROPOSED(SF)  +PROPOSED (%)
CORNERLOTA 0 0% 7000 0% COMPLIES
CORNER LOT B 0 0% 7000 0% COMPLIES
THROUGH LOT A 14,559 35% 21,844 52.5% COMPLIES
THROUGH LOT B (R6B) 6,728 80% 6,728 80% COMPLIES
THROUGH LOT B (R6) 7,140 63.6% 7140 63.6% COMPLIES
INTERIOR LOT 10,919 62% 10,919 62% COMPLIES
CORNERLOTC 6,990 69.9% 6,990 £9.9% COMPLIES
CORNERLOTD 7,206 80% 7,206 80% COMPLIES
SUBTOTAL 53,542 44.4% 74,827 62% COMPLIES

COMPLYING

| FmeEEmERE EEEE otC
mende ication Se -04-
3 Amended BSA Application Set 01-28-2014 0 ove rage
2 Response o BSA Notice of Comments 12-10-2013 Z 27
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Rear Yards 24-36
a. Rear Yard Required
Minimum depth of 30.0” at every rear lot line
Rear yard required for interior lots

—| b. Rear Yards Proposed
e
e

R6A [ C1-4'R6B

Proposed building (Partial) on Interior Lot
COMPLIES
Rear Yard Equivalents 24-382
a. Rear Yard Equivalents Required
7 r—— Previously identified rear yard equivalents for through lots A (R6) and B
\ (R6/R6B) required as per 24-382(a).
COMPLIES
. Rear Yard Equivalents Proposed
LIS : s Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot A (R6)
Moyl '/’./( ///_ 2, ,-/W; . Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot B (R6/R6B)
BUILDING LN [/ 0s i COMPLIES
TOREMAN D I Rear Yard Setback 24-352 (R6)
—REQD REAR YARD EQ. a. Rear Yard Requirements
EXISTING No portion of a building more than 125 ft. above yard level shall be near a rear
WEI NS yard line than 20 fi.

s — TO REMAIN s :
[ Proposed building (Partial) on Through Lot A (R6)

I o - " COMPLIES

6TH STRE I d building (Partial Ti Lot B (R6/R6B

R6A/ C1-4IR6[C1-3 R6 WER?WEHI R6 .R7B Cf(‘;i(l’;im;“ ing (Partial) on Through Lot B ( )
P

e ) B R Proposed building (Partial) on Interior Lot (R6)

p— m— COMPLIES
: 2 b Side Yards 24-35
a. Side Yards, Not Required
Minimum of 8 ft. if provided at any level.
b. Side Yards Proposed
No side yards are proposed.

5TH STREET

60' NARROW STREET 28 L

N outlLoT§—

e
A

TTH AVENUE
W DE STREET
TH AVENUE
120 WIDE STREET

o

Jm

COMPLIES

- DEVELOPMENT SITE

[, 77") REARYARDOR

©7.7,/] REARYARDEQ
"““”“ _ . COMPLYING
The Center for Community Health & Amended BSA Applicafion Set 02-22-7014
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Off-Street Parking 25-30
a. Required Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces for Developments or
Enlargements - Use Group 4 Ambulatory Diagnestic or Treatment Health Care
Facilities = 1 space per 800 ST of floor area.
e 339,557 SF (includes non-storage cellar space) / 800 SF = 425

b. Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces Proposed
e [Existing parking spaces = 367
~ 518 spaces (see BSA Special Permit. 11 January 1994, Cal. # 142 92-
BZ)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory to retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
¢. 353 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
- 49 required spaces in doctors” lot, aceessory to hospital uses on Block
1086
e Existing to be remain = 478
— 478 spaces spaces in garage and parking deck (38 spaces to be
eliminated)
a. 76 required parking spaces accessory (o retail
b. 49 required parking spaces accessory to Wesley House
¢. 353 permitted parking spaces accessory to hospital related uses
~ 0 spaces in doctors” lot (to be demolished)
e Proposed additional spaces = 314
— 425 required parking spaces accessory to the new development
— 40 permitted spaces accessory to existing hospital related uses, replacing
eliminated spaces in existing garage and parking deck
~ 49 required spaces accessory to existing hospital uses on Block 1086.
replacing eliminated spaces in existing doctors” lot
(see Z-34) COMPLIES

Location of Access to the Street 25-63 and 25-631
a. Permitted: 1 curb cut per street frontage of zoning lot maximum width of 22°
b. Curb Cuts
6" Street: 6 existing and 1 to be relocated
2 to be removed
Provided: 4 curb cuts COMPLIES
51 Street: 2 existing
(see BSA Special Permit, 11 January 1994, Cal. # 142 92-BZ)
Provided: 2 curb cuts COMPLIES

Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths 25-72
Location of Access to the Street 25-75
a. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Required for Developments or
Enlargements - Use Group 4 Ambulatory Diagnostic or Treatment Health Care
Facilities = None
b. Accessory Off-Street Loading Berths Proposed
Existing loading berths =2
Proposed additional loading berths = 3
c. Loading Curb Cuts
Not permitted within 50 fi. of an intersection of any two street lines.
COMPLIES

Bicycle Parking 25-80, 25-83
a. Enclosed Accessory Bicycle Parking Spaces Required
1 per 10,000 SF of floor area, 15 SF per space
309.519 SF /10,000 SF =31 spaces. 465 SF
b. Accessory Bicyele Parking Space Provided
Proposed Enclosed Spaces =31 spaces, 465 SF

COMPLYING
04-22-2014

Amended BSA Application Sef

Amended BSA Application Se

0e01 | ogding Berths/Parkin

Amended BSA Application Set

Response to BSA Notice of Comments 12-1 0-2013
BSA Applicafion Set es0s Gurb Cuts

01-28-2014
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NOTE : -EXISTING GARAGE SUBJECT TO BSA SPECIAL PERMIT, DATEL
JANUARY 11, 1994 (CAL. NO. 142-92-BZ), AS HEREIN MODIFIED.
CONDITIONS OF EXISTING GARAGE, TO THE EXTENT NOT
MODIFIED AS PROPOSED, ARE BASED ON GALLAS SURVEYINC
GROUP DRAWING G13052 DATED 04-30-2013
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COMPLIED WITH, AND ALL EXITS SHALL BE APPROVED BY DOB
-MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR / SPACE SHALL
BE APPROVED BY DOB
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